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Foracc R. Hall

Nason W. Fessenden

David R. Grogan

Channinji B. Mould

Louise E. Corey

Gladys J. Bergh

Orville D. Fessenden

Isabel J. DuPaw

Alvin W. Taylor

William E. Bedders

Nason \V. Fessenden

TOWN OFFICERS

Town Clerk

Selectmen

Town Treasurer

Tax Collector

Moderator

Overseer of Poor

Chief of Police

Road Agent

Forest Fire Warden

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1961

Term Expires 1962

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Appointed by State

Deputy Forest Fire Wardens
Appointed by State

Eldorus C. Fessenden Willard W. Cummings
Forace R. Hall Alpha A. Hall

Wilfred J. Soucy Orville D. Fessenden
Grover C. Farwell, Jr. Lawrence E. Corey



Fire Engineers

Wilfred J. Soucy

Eldorus C. Fessenden

Grover G. Farwell, Sr.

Wilfred J. Soucy

Fire Steward

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Supervisors of Checklist

Miriam S. Jepson Term Expires 1960

Betty Hall Term Expiers 1960

Grover G. Farwell, Jr. Term Expires 1960

Auditors

Walter B. Fessenden

Rogene Porter

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Town Trustees

William E. Dubben Term Expires 1960

Gharles F. Rutter, Appointed Appointment Expires 1960

Grover G. Farwell, Sr. Term Expires 1962

Health Officer

Alton C. Jensen Appointed by State

Tree Warden

Grover G. Farwell, Sr. Appointed by State

Sexton

Grover G. Farwell ,Sr. Term Expires 1960

Dog Officer

Alvin W. Taylor Term Expires 1960



Library Trustees

Beatrice Denehy

Charlotte Wright

Marie Halfyard

Beatrice Denehy

Charlotte Wright

Marie Halfyard

John McNabb
Grover C Farwell

Etta M. HezHtt

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1961

Term Expires 1962

Town History Committee

Finance Committee

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Ways and Means Committee

Eldorus C. Fessenden

Forace R. Hall

Walter B. Fessenden

Alpha A. Hall

Richard F. Wriafht

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Deceased

Surveyor of Wood and Lumber

Eldorus C. Fessenden Term Expires 1960

Norman J. Spencer Term Expires 1960

War Memorial Committee

Nason W. Fessenden Until Discharged

Until Discharged

Until Discharsred

William E. Dubben
Richard Montgomery

Memorial Day Committee
Angus Seeley

Florence Bamaby
George Farwell

Grover C. Farwell, Jr.

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960

Term Expires 1960



Committee on New Plans for Cemetery

Grover C. Farwell Until Discharged

William E. Dubben Until Discharged

Richard F. Wright Deceased

Melendy Pond Authority

Quentin O. Young Term Expires 1960

Grover C. Farwell Term Expires 1960

William E. Dubben Term Expires 1960

Louise E. Corey Term Expires 1960

Willard W. Cummings Term Expires 1960

F. C. Brown (Non-Resident) Term Expires 1960

Civil Defense Officers

Appointed by State

Harold F. Burgess, Director Resigned

Richard Montgomery, Assistant Director

Nason W. Fessenden, Fire Fighting Unit

Alvin W. Taylor, Police Unit

Grover C. Farwell, Jr. Transportation Unit

Alton C. Jensen, Health Unit

Harold F. Burgess, Public Information Officer
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TOWN WARRANT

The State of New Hampshire

To the inhabitants of the Town of Brookline, in the County

of Hillsborough in said State, qualified to vote on Town
Affairs :

You are hereby notified to meet at Daniels Academy
Building in said Town of Brookline on Tuesday, the Eight

day of March next at two of the clock in the afternoon, to

act upon the following subjects

:

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the

year ensuing.

2. To raise and appropriate such sums of money as

may be necessary to defray Town Charges for the ensuing

year.

3. To hear reports of Agents, Auditors, Committees,

and all other officers heretofore chosen, and pass any vote

relative thereto.

4. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and

appropriate for Highways and Bridges.

5. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate for the Public Library.

6. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to distribute inventory blanks when assessing,

instead of mailing.



7. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and

appropriate for Cemeteries.

8. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and

appropriate for Memorial Day.

9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-

ate the sum of $427.65 to secure State Aid for permanent

improvement of Highways.

10. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to renew the license of Brookline Speedway Inc.,

for conducting auto racing and other sports permitted by

State Law, in the Town of Brookline on Sundays.

1 1

.

To see if the Town will vote to allow any dis-

count on taxes.

12. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Se-

lectmen to sell any property acquired by Tax Collector's

deed, and to sell Tax Liens on property purchased at Tax

Sales, or take any action relative thereto.

13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $30.00 for the salary of a swimming in-

structor.

14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum necessary to increase the Police Department

appropriation from the present $800.00 to $1,200.00 or take

any action relative thereto.

15. To see if the Town will vote to charge a penalty

of twenty cents on each poll tax remaining unpaid after

September first, or take any action relative thereto.



16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $150.00 for the spraying of elm and maple

trees, said sum to be used where property owners contribute

50% of the cost of said spraying on their property, or take

an)- action relative thereto.

17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $300.00 for cutting and removing trees,

or take any action relative thereto.

18. To see if the Town \vill vote to authorize the

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes.

19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $50.00 for Civil Defense, or take any

action relative thereto.

20. To see if the Town will vote to eliminate the street

lights at the junction of Milford and Mason Streets, and at

the junction of Mason and Bond Streets, and substitute there-

for one large street light on the pole opposite the walk of

Daniels Academy Building, and raise and appropriate the

sum of $35.00 for the increased cost of same.

21. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $200.00 for the purchase of new fire equip-

ment.

22. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $130.00 for Liability Insurance coverage

on the Town Hall and premises, or take any action relative

thereto.

23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $200.00 to install a door in the main hall



io

of the Daniels Academy Building onto the fire escape, or

take any action relative thereto.

24. To see if the Town will vote to increase the salary

of the Secretary of the Board of Selectmen from $125.00 to

$250.00, and if so, to raise and appropriate the sum necessary

for same.

25. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to contract for the care of the Town Dump, or

take any action relative thereto.

26. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $1,000.00 to be added to the "Capital

Reserve Fund for Fire Equipment", or take any action rela-

tive thereto.

27. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Se-

lectmen to contract for janitor service at Daniels Academy

Building, or take any action relative thereto.

28. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the with-

drawal of $3,000.00 from the "Capital Reserve Fund for

Fire Equipment" to be used for the purchase of a new fire

alarm system, or take any action relative thereto.

29. To see if the Town will vote to continue the regis-

tration of bicycles, or take any action relative thereto.

30. To see if the Town would approve of the Trustees

of Trust Funds spending up to $700.00 of General Funds

for the installation of a watering system for the Pine Grove

Cemetery, or take any action relative thereto.

31. To transact any other business that may legally

come before said meeting.
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POLLS OPLN FROM 2 P. M. TO 7 P. M.

BUSINESS MEETING STARTS AT 7:30 P. M.

Given under our hands and seal, this 20th day of Feb-
ruary, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and sixty.

NASON W. FESSENDEN
DAVID F. GROGAN
CHANNING B. MOULD

Selectmen of Brookline
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TOWN BUDGET

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the

Compared with Estimated

Appropriations and Expenditures ov the Previous

SOURCES
OF REVENUE



,100.00
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TOWN BUDGET

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the

Compared with Estimated

Appropriations and Expenditures of the Previous

SOURCES
OF REVENUE

istiinated
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TOWN BUDGET

Ensuing Year January I, I960 to December 3 I , I960

and Actual Revenue
Year January I, 1959 to December 3 I, 1959

PURPOSES OF
EXPENDITURES

Actual Estimated
Appropriations Expenditures Expenditures

Previous Previous Ensuing
Year Year Year
1959 1959 1960

Recreation:

Parks and Praygrounds, Incl.

Band Concerts

Public Service Enterprises:

Cemeteries

Unclassified:

Damages and Legal Expenses

Advertising and Regional Associations

Highways and Bridges:

New Lands and Buildings

New Equipment

Payment on Principal of Debt:

(c) Payment to Capital Reserve Funds

County Taxes

School Taxes

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

70.00

300.00

71.25

300.00

10.00

300.00

575.00
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SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION

Lands and Buildings (Exclusive of

Mill Bldgs., Land & Machinery) $908,260.00

Mill Property (Bldgs., Land & Machinery) 15,330.00

Electric Plants 45,500.00

House Trailers Used as Dwellings 16,220.00

Stock in Trade 9,610.00

Boats and Launches, 2 600.00

Horses, Asses and Mules, 6 350.00

Cows, 11 825.00

Sheep and Goats, 38 465.00

Fowls, 11,010 5,655.00

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 1,250.00

Road Building, Stone Crushers, Derricks and
Construction Machinery 5,000.00

Portable Mills, Well Drilling Machinery 800.00

Wood, Lumber, Logs etc. 1,600.00

Total Gross Valuation Before

Exemptions Allowed $ 1 ,0 i 1 ,465.00

Less: Veterans' Exemptions and

Exemptions to Blind 83,860.00

Net Valuation on which Tax Rate is computed 927,605.00

Public Service Co. of N. H.

Arthur Tasker

Alton Jensen

TOTAL

45,000.00

250.00

250.00

$ 45,500.00

Amount of property valuation exempted to veterans

Amount of property valuation exempted to blind

Number of inventories distributed, 374.

Number of inventories returned, 292.

Number of veterans who received property exemption, 84.

Number of veterans exempted from poll tax, 113.

$ 83,200.00

660.00
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STATEMENT OF
APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES ASSESSED

Town Officers' Salaries $



18

Less: Estimated Revenues and Credits

Interest on Taxes $ 300.00

Interest and Dividends Tax 527.45

Savings Bank Tax 34.66

Revenue from Yield Tax Sources 400.00

Dog Licenses 300.00

Rent of Town Property and Equipment 1,375.00

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 4,000.00

Revenues and Credits $ 6,937.11

78,269.23

Plus Overlay 1,113.60

Net Amount to be raised by Taxation 79,382.83

Less: 265 Poll Taxes at $2.00 $ 530.00

National Bank Stock Taxes 6.40

536.40

Amount to be raised by property taxes $ 78,846.43

Tax Rate—$8.50 Per $100.
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PREVENTION IS EVERYBODY'S BUSINESS

The year 1959 was fortunate from a forest fire standpoint. New
Hampshire had the best record in the nation. Fewer acres were burned,

suppression costs were substantially reduced and damage to woodlands

held to a minimum. The record resulted from a combination of favor-

able weather conditions, an alert warden service and a cooperating

public.

Yet, despite all this, there still persists a disturbing note

58%, or 6 out of every 10 fires in 1959 were caused by careless

smokers and debris burners.

10%, or 1 out of every nine fires was caused by children.

Careless, indifferent, thoughtless and independent minded indivi-

duals and failure of parents to properly supervise children and keep

matches out of their reach, annually cause these unnecessary fires which

cost large sums to extinguish and cause extensive damage. The elimina-

tion of these three causes of fires would radically change this picture.

The rules are simple

—

1. Before burning, secure a permit from your local forest fire

warden — the law requires it.

2. Be sure to properly supervise your burning.

3. Make certain your fire is DEAD OUT before leaving it.

4. Don't throw lighted matches, cigars and cigarettes from mov-
ing vehicles—use your ash tray.

5. Don't burn at home^—Use your town dump and save yourself

much possible difficulty, both personal and financial.

Number of local fires, 1

Number of acres burned, %
Number of permits issued, 115

WINTHROP HANNAFORD
District Fire Chief

NASON FESSENDEN
Forest Fire Warden
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UNIFORM CLASSIFICATION
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34. Registration of motor vehicles, 1958, Permits 58.79

Registration of motor vehicles, 1959, Permits 4,373.48

Receipts Other than Current Revenue:

38. Insurance adjustments 256.01

39. Refunds 396.70

43. Sale of town property 50.00

Total Receipts Other than Current Revenue $ 702.71

Total Receipts from all sources 89,806.42

Cash on hand January 1, 1959 6,352.92

Grand Total $ 96,159.34

Payments

Current Maintenance Expenses:

General Government:

1. Town officers' salaries $ 1,853.00

2. Town officers' expenses 888.73

3. Election and registration expenses 39.50

5. Expenses town hall and
other town buildings 3,072.29

Protection of Persons and Property:

6. Police department 963.05

8. Fire department, including forest fires 1,694.25

9. Moth extermination—Blister Rust and
Care of Trees 585.00

12. Insurance 313.99

13. Civil Defense 292.99

14. Bounties 1.50

Health:

15. Health department, including hospitals 212.80

16. Vital statistics 26.50

18. Town dumps and garbage removal 495.48
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Highways and Bridges:

19. Town Road Aid 435.31

20. Town Maintenance
(Summer—$3,377.97)
(Winter—$1,700.00) 5,077.97

21. Street lighting 1,254.24

Libraries

:

23. Libraries 75.00

Public Welfare:

24. Old age assistance 1,496.20

25. Town poor 469.47

Patriotic Purposes:

27. Memorial Day and Veteran's Assoc. 125.00

Recreation

:

29. Parks and playgrounds, inc. band concerts 71.25

Public Service Enterprises:

31. Cemeteries, inc. hearse hire 300.00

Unclassified

:

33. Damages and legal expenses 18.70

35. Taxes bought by town 60.30

36. Discounts, Abatements & Refunds 45.25

Total Current Maintenance Expenses $ 19,867.77

49. Lands and buildings $ 661.06

50. New equipment 364.70

Total Outlay Payments 1,025.76
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Indebtedness

:

55. Payments to capital reserve funds 1,000.00

Total Indebtedness Payments $ 1,000.00

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions:

57. State Head Taxes paid State Treas.

(1959 Taxes $1,401.50)

(Prior Years $466.50) $ 1,868.00

58. Taxes paid to County 5,733.10

59. State Bond & Debt Ret. Tax 73.18

60. Payments to School Districts

(1958 Tax $4,000.00)

(1959 Tax $51,307.93)

Dodge Fund 953. 1

1

56,26 1 .04

Total Payments to Other Governmental Div. $ 63,935.32

Total Payments for all Purposes $ 85,828.85

Cash on hand December 31, 1959 10,330.49

Grand Total $ 96,159.34
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY

1.
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TOWN CLERK'S REPORT



29

Cr.

Paid Town Treasurer $ 323.60

Paid For Issuing 135 Licences @ .20 27.00

$ 350.60

FORAGE R. HALL
Town Clerk
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Summary of Warrant

Property, Poll and Yield Taxej

Levy of 1957
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Summary of Warrant

Property, Poll and Yield Taxes

Levy of 1958

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes—As of January 1, 1959:

Property Taxes

Poll Taxes
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Penalties, Poll, Collected During Year 12.80

Abatements Made During Year:

Property Taxes 79.87

Poll Taxes 2.00

$ 15,172.61

GLADYS J. BERGH,
Tax Collector

Summary of Warrant

State Head Tax

Levy of 1958

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes—As of January 1, 1959 $ 330.00

Added Taxes During 1959 70.00

Penalties Collected During 1959 38.00

Total Debits $ 438.00

Remittances to Treasurer During 1959:



Summary of Warrant

Property, Poll and Yield Taxes

Levy
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Interest Collected:

Property Taxes 10.10

Poll Taxes .06

Penalties, Poll, Collected 7.60

Discounts Allowed 1,061.79

Abatements

:

Property Taxes 86.27

Poll Taxes 2.00

Uncollected Taxes—As per Collector's List:

Property Taxes 14,897.88

Poll Taxes 126.00

Yield Taxes 198.46

Total Credits $ 80,390.13

GLADYS J. BERGH,
Tax Collector

Summary of Warrant

State Head Tax



Remittances to Treasurer:

Head Taxes

Penalties

Abatements

Uncollected Head Taxes-

Total Credits

35



36

Summary of Tax Sales Accounts

As of December 31, 1959

Dr.

Tax Sale on Account of

Levies of:

1958 1957 1956

(a) Taxes Sold to Town During

Current Fiscal Year $60.30

(b) Balance of Unredeemed Taxes

January 1, 1959 $15.89 $19.17

(c) Interest Collected After Sale 1.42

Total Debits $61.72 $15.89 $19.17

Cr.

Remittances to Treasurer $56.79

Deeded to Town During Year $15.89 $19.17

Unredeemed Taxes—at Close of Year 4.93

Total Credits $61.72 $15.89 $19.17
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TOWN TREASURER'S REPORT

Cash on hand January 1, 1959
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Tree Spraying

Douglas Fleming 1.50

Louis Rumore 1.50

George Bulpitt 2.00

Charlotte McNabb 3.00

Edna Tower 1.00

Nason W. Fessenden 1.50

Myrtle Rockwood 1.00

James Quadros 2.00

Mabel Keech 4.00

Donald Parrott 1.00

Frederick L. Fay 1.00

Arthur L. Tasker .50

Clara Shorley 1.00

Donald Sommers 2.00

John Peterson 5.00

Stephen Homoliski .50

Elwood Perin 2.00

Rodney Wright 2.00

Robert Reed 5.00

Wilfred J. Soucy

Reimbursement for Toll Calls 11.05

Alvin W. Taylor

Reimbursement for Toll Calls 13.50

Harold W. Taylor

Sale Town Land 50.00

Brookline Grange *211

Annual Rent 75.00

Beano License 10.00

Brookline School District

Town Reports 150.00

Fuel 978.00

George W. Farwell

Memorial Day Refund 2.25
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Charlotte Wright
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Tree Spraying

Alex Homoliski 1.50

Einar Knudson .50

George Manning 5.00

Everett H. Hurley 6.00

Natalie Reeves 6.00

Delbert Quimby 10.50

Forace R. Hall 3.50

Thomas Arnold 3.50

Wilfred J. Soucy 1.00

Noel Babin 3.00

Maynard S. Renner 3.00

Alice Ouellette .50

Jean Prior 6.00

Leon Davis 2.50

Frances Grogan 5.50

Arthur Cook .50

Hazel B. Lavers 4.00

Lee Jeflfreys 10.00

Sidney L. Hall 5.50

Roswell C. Farrar 3.00

AlanR. Haight 1.50

Church of Christ 9.50

Edgar Beaulieu .50

Jean F. Carbauh . 2.50

Terrance Denehy 7.00

Wilfred J. Soucy, Jr. 2.00

Etta Hezlett 1.00

$ 142.50

96,159.34

Payments 85,828.85

Balance January 1, 1960 $ 10,330.49

LOUISE E. COREY,
Treasurer
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RECEIPTS
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PAYMENTS

Town Officers' Salaries

Town Officers' Expenses

Election and Registration

Town Hall

Police Department

Fire Department, Incl. Forest Fires

Care of Trees

Bounties

Insurance

Civil Defense

Health Department, Ambulance

Vital Statistics

Town Dump
Summer Maintenance

Winter Maintenance

Snow Plowing

Town Road Aid

Street Lighting

Libraries

Old Age Assistance

Town Poor

Aid to Disabled

Memorial Day
Recreation

Cemeteries

Damages, Incl. Dog Damage

Taxes Bought by Town
Miscellaneous

Land, Buildings, New Equipment

Capital Reserve Funds

State and County

Schools

1,853.00

888.73

39.50

3,072.29

963.05

1,694.25

585.00

L50

313.99

50.00

212.80

26.50

495.48

2,024.36

1,353.61

1,700.00

435.31

1,254.24

75.00

1,496.20

172.67

296.80

125.00

71.25

300.00

18.70

60.30

45.25

1,268.75

1,000.00

7,674.28

56.261.04

Total Payments $ 85,828.85
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS

Gladys J. Bergh, Collector:

1959 Property Tax $ 62,902.49

1959 Poll Tax 452.00

National Bank Stock Tax 6.40

1959 Yield Tax 639.08

1959 Head Tax 1,610.00

1958 Property Tax 14,645.51

1958 Poll Tax 126.00

1957 Yield Tax 364.54

1958 Head Tax 390.00

Interest on 1959 Property Tax 10.10

Interest on 1959 Poll Tax .06

Interest on 1958 Property Tax 303.84

Interest on 1958 Poll Tax 2.59

Interest on 1957 Yield Tax 27.34

1959 Head Tax Penalties 5.00

1958 Head Tax Penalties 38.00

Tax Sales Redeemed 55.37

Interest and Costs on Tax Sales Redeemed 1.42

1959 Poll Tax Penalties 7.60

1958 Poll Tax Penalties 12.80

State of New Hampshire

:

Fire Training Reimbursement 24.17

Interest and Dividend Tax 527.45

T.R. A. Refund 1.01

Rent of Town Shed 60.00

Savings Bank Tax 34.66

Old Age Assistance Recovery 125.00

T.R.A. Refund 20.00

Head Tax Expense Reimbursement 12.18

Forace R. Hall, Clerk, 1958 Dog Licenses 6.06

Forace R. Hall, Clerk, 1959 Dog Licenses 317.54

David Grogan, Building Permits 17.00

Brookline Grange *211, Beano License 10.00

Fines from Municipal Court 311.18
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Edna Reed, Rent of Town Hall 28.50

Brookline School District, Janitor & Fuel 978.00

Brookline Grange #211, Rent of Hall 75.00

Worcester County Trust Co., Dodge Fund 477.95

Charlotte Wright, Sale of Town Histories 30.00

Nason W. Fessenden, Use of Fire Trucks 10.00

Alvin Taylor, Bicycle Registration .30

Forace R. Hall, Clerk

1958 Motor Vehicle Permits 58.79

1959 Motor Vehicle Permits 4,373.48

1960 Motor Vehicle Permits 5.30

Tree Spraying Reimbursement 142.50

Wilfred Soucy, Toll Call Reimbursement 11.05

Richard Elliott, Forest Fire Reimbursement 31.00

N. H. State Firemen's Ass'n. Dues Refund 25.00

Brookline School District,

Town Report Reimbursement 150.00

George Farwell, Memorial Day Refund 2.25

Alvin Taylor, Toll Call Reimbursement, 1958 13.50

Alvin Taylor, Reimbursement for Badges 21.40

Worcester Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,

Boiler Explosion 85.33

Fitchburg Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,

Boiler Explosion 85.34

Manf. & Merchants Mutual Ins. Co.,

Boiler Explosion 85.34

Harold Taylor, Sale of Town Land 50.00

Total Receipts

Balance, Jan. 1, 1959

Total Receipts

$ 89,806.42

6,352.92

$ 96,159.34
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Town Officers' Salaries

Walter B. Fessenden, Auditor $ 15.00

Miriam S. Jepson, Auditor 15.00

Gladys J. Bergh, Collector 735.00

Isabel DuPaw, Overseer 100.00

Wilfred J. Soucy, Engineer 20.00

Eldorus C. Fessenden, Engineer 20.00

Grover G. Farwell, Engineer 20.00

Louise Corey, Treasurer 100.00

David R. Grogan, Selectman 125.00

Channing B. Mould, Selectman 125.00

Nason W. Fessenden, Selectman 125.00

Nason \\^ Fessenden, Secretary 125.00

Forace R. Hall, Clerk 50.00

Issuing Motor Vehicle Permits 278.00

$ 1,853.00

Town Officers' Expenses

Rodney Wright, Postage $ 25.00

Townell Printing Co., Town Reports 468.00

Edson C. Eastman Co., Supplies 45.36

Robert Reed, Delivering Reports 8.00

Association of N. H. Assessors, 1959 Dues 3.00

Times-Free Press Co., Printing Inventories 5.00

State of N. H., Supp. of N. H. Statutes 2.00

C. Bourassa, Returning 6 Names .60

Harland Holt, Town Officers Bonds 151.04

D. Corriveau. Returning Deeds and Mortgages 19.84

Channing Mould, Tax Meeting and Mileage 11.00

State Tax Commission, Mobile Home Book 2.00

Burgess Printing Co., Legal Notices 2.00

N. H. Tax Collectors Ass'n. 1959 Dues 3.00
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Gladys Bergh, Postage 24.34

Burgess Printing Co., Printing Building Permits 14.00

Brown & Saltmarsh Co., Supplies 5.87

Branham Publishing Co., Auto Reference Book 7.00

Sargent Brothers, Tax Bills 32.75*

Gladys Bergh, Tax Collectors Meeting 16.50

D. Corriveau, Recording Collectors Deeds 8.16

David Grogan, Mileage 9.00

Channing Mould, Mileage 5.00

Nason W. Fessenden, Mileage, Tel. Postage 20.27

$ 888.73

Election and Registration

Townell Printing Co., Printing Ballots

Orville D. Fessenden, Moderator

Mable Popple, Inspector

Helen Rockwood, Inspector

Hazel Davis, Clerk

Pearl Farwell, Clerk

12.50

7.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

39.50

Town Hall

Edna Reed, Janitor $ 1,513.68

Lorden Oil Co., Fuel Oil 1,251.13

Public Service Co., Lights 234.76

Potanipo Garage Inc., Gas for Power Mower 1.00

The Domestic Co., Repairs and Supplies 36.22

A. A. Hall Co., Supplies 35.50

$ 3,072.29



47

Police Department

Prison Industries, Supplies

Russell Uniform Co., Supplies

W. S. Darley Co., Supplies

Eastern Uniform Co., Supplies

Alvin I'aylor, Wages

George Chambers, Wages

Robert Ward, Wages

Charles Wood, Wages

\Villard Cummings, Wages

Einar Knudsen, Wages

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., Telephone

Paul DufT, Supplies

George Hamel, Wages

Kenney & McAdams, Supplies

Fire Department

$N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., Telephone

Public Service Co., Lights

Lorden Oil Co., Fuel Oil

Archie Slawsby Ins., Accident, Medical, &
Bodily Injur)' Insurance

Alpha A. Hall, Treas. Salaries

E. C. Fessenden Inc., Supplies and Repairs

Harland Holt, Insurance on Trucks & Equip.

Nason Fessenden, Wardens Training Meeting

Nason Fessenden, Forest Fire Bill

Erwin Corey, Snow Removal

Winston Hall, Trash Removal

Maurice Zing, Firemen's Retirement Ass'n.

Harry Graves, Co2 Gas

Henry Provost, N. H. State Firemen's Ass'n.

Sudbury Laboratory, Lin-a-Tank

Phelps Photo, Grid Maps
Hope Rubber Co., 5 Gals. Foam

8.75

44.19

46.99

52.88

450.00

13.00

39.25

62.00

10.00

12.00

151.90

18.15

30.40

23.54

$ 963.05

61.75*

84.91

127.21

375.54

400.00

88.42

14.35

48.33*

30.30*

27.00

4.00

138.00

36.00

50.00*

12.50

4.00

27.50
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Wilfred Soucy, Steward 100.00

Motors Ins. Corp. Fire Ins. on 1950 Truck 10.00

A. A. Hall Co., Supplies 50.44

Wilfred Soucy, Chimney Fires 4.00

$ 1,694.25

Care of Trees

Drown Tree Service, Spraying $ 270.00*

Grover C. Farwell, Cutting & Removing Trees 300.00

Nason Fessenden, Assisting Spraying 15.00

$ 585.00

Bounties

James Hurley, 1 Porcupine $ .50

Robert Farrow, 2 Porcupines 1.00

1.50

Insurance

Harland Holt, Ins. on Town Hall $ 313.99

Civil Defense

Harold Burgess, Director, 1959 Appropriation $ 50.00

Health Departnnent (Ambulance)

Harry Graves, Oxygen $ 3.70

E. C. Fessenden Inc., Supplies and Repairs 44.48

Potanipo Garage Inc., Supplies 11.00

Harland Holt, Liability Insurance 153.62

$ 212.80

Vital Statistics

Forace R. Hall, Recording Births, Marriages, Deaths $ 26.50
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Town Dump

Daniel Webster, Custodian $ 480.00

Nason Fessenden, Warden, Dump Fire 15.48

$ 495.48

Town Road Maintenance

\Villiam E. Bedders, Snow Plowing $ 1,700.00

William Bedders, Winter Maintenance 1,353.61

William Bedders, Summer Maintenance 2,024.36

$ 5,077.97

Town Road Aid

State of N. H. Town's Share $ 435.31

Street Lights

Public Service Co. of N. H. $ 1,254.24

Libraries

Charlotte Wright, 1959 Appropriation $ 75.00

Old Age Assistance

State of New Hampshire, Town's Share $ 1,496.20

Town Poor

Town of Pepperell, Welfare Reimbursement $ 157.75

A. A. Hall Co., Groceries 14.92

State of New Hampshire, Aid to Disabled 296.80

$ 469.47

Memorial Day

George Farwell, Com., 1959 Appropriation $ 125.00
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Recreation

The Cabinet Press, Signs for

Lake Potanipo $ 1.25

Constance Young, Swimming Lessons Approp. 60.00

Silas Wheeler, Removing Rubbish at

Lake Potanipo 10.00

Land, Buildings, New Equipnnent

Lorden Oil Co., Cut-off Valve $ 22.50

Laitala's Garage, Fire Escape 543.06

Hope Rubber Co., Fire Hose and Nozzle 307.20

Fred Steele, Plastering Kitchen 118.00

State of N. H., 2 Scott Air-Paks 242.99

Pepperell Hardware, Roll of Field Fence 35.00

71.25

Cemeteries

Treasurer of Town Trustees, 1959 Appropriation $ 300.00

Legal Expense, Incl. Dog Damage

Edson C. Eastman Co., Dog Tags and Licenses $ 18.70

Taxes Bought By Town

Gladys Bergh, Collector, 1958 Tax Levy $ 60.30

Unclassified

Robert Reed, Cleaning Boiler Room $ 20.00

Forace R. Hall, Justice Fee 4.00

Edna Reed, Cleaning and Replacing Dishes 21.25

$ 45.25

$ 1,268.75
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Capital Reserve Funds

Treasurer, Town Trustees, Fire Equip. Fund $ 1,000.00

State and County

State Treas., Bond & Debt Ret. Tax $ 73.18

State Treasurer, 1958 Head Taxes 466.50

State Treasurer, 1959 Head Taxes 1,401.50

County Treasurer, 1959 County Tax 5,733.10

SchOOlS

$ 7,674.28

Balance of 1958 Appropriation $ 4,000.00

1958 Dodge Fund 475.16

1959 Dodge Fund 477.95

1959 Appropriation 51,307.93

$ 56,261.04

Total Payments $ 85,828.85

*Denotes Refunds
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ROAD AGENT'S REPORT FOR 1959

Maintenance Appropriation $ 3,500.00

Expended as Follows:

Sanding Bills $ 1,234.10

Brush Removal and Burning 36.00

Repairs to Culverts 93.50

Graveling Roads 451.30

Sweeping 116.10

Labor Patching 356.30

Bridge Repairs 16.90

Raking 42.90

Hot Top 181.50

Cold Patch 322.80

Harold Miller, Grading • 272.00

Ralph Austin, Labor 40.00

Merrimack Farmers Exchange, Salt 11.81

Ralph Wood, Hardware for DuPaw Bridge 3.42

Wilfred Soucy, Labor and Paint, Bond St. Bridge 48.89

Pepperell Hardware, 3 Gals. Drinste 20.85

Lorden Lumber Co. Plank for Bohannon Bridge 129.60

Unexpended Balance

Tar Appropration

Unexpended Balance
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TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS

Cr.

Balance, Jan. 1, 1959

Perpetual Funds Income

Perpetual Funds Income

Perpetual Funds Income

Perpetual Care, Hall & Jacobs

Perpetual Funds Income

Perpetual Funds Income

Cemetery Lot, Sirrell

General Funds Savings Account Income

Town Appropriation, General Upkeep

Town Appropriation, Fire Equip.

School District Capital Reserve,

New School

Perpetual Funds Income

TOTALS

Balance

Grand Total

Cash, December 31, 1959

Indian Head National Bank

Amoskeag Savings Bank, 274023

General Funds

$ 3,208.05

200.00

10.00

107.44

300.00

1,000.00

5,000.00

P. C. Funds

$ 433.33

6.25

126.06

132.79

133.38

5.00

$ 9,825.49 $ 836.81

*$ 3,348.49

3,403.44

$ 1,284.53

2,118.91

3,403.44

Dr.

Labor on Perpetual Care

Transferred to Perpetual Care Trust

General Cemetery Care

Brookline Public Library

200.00

65.00

$ 175.00

139.13
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W. E. Dubben, Treas., 1958 Salary, 25.00

New Books, 15.00 20.00 20.00

Brown & Saltmarsh, Forms 44.00

Burgess Printing Co. 8.00

Brown & Saltmarsh, Forms 12.20

Brookline Public Library 46.68

Erwin Corey 49.00

Brookline Public Library 105.00

Transferred to Cemetery Lot Account 20.00

Brown & Saltmarsh Forms 14.85

G. C. Farwell, Labor on P. C. Lots 150.00

G. C. Farwell, Labor on Cemetery 45.00

G. C. Farwell, Burials 70.00

Transferred to Fire Equipment
Capital Reserve 1,000.00

Transferred to School Capital Reserve 5,000.00

W. E. Dubben, Treas., 1959 Salary 25.00

Clarence Farwell, Pine Grove Survey 50.00

TOTALS $ 6,477.00 $ 781.86

*This balance includes $115.38 owed to Perpetual Care Funds and
$500.00 set aside for Cemetery Addition.

W. E. DUBBEN,
Bookkeeper

Trust Funds Held by Town Trustees

Legacies reported on hand December 31, 1958 $ 27,153.36

Legacies received in 1959

E. Maude Jacobs Fund $ 100.00

Alpha A. Hall Fund—Increase 100.00

200.00

$ 27,353.36
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Deposits

Trust Funds

Amoskcag Savings Bank

Manchester Savings Bank

Manchester Federal Savings and Loan

Hillsboro Guarantee Savings

Bonds, U.S. Series "G"

Nashua Cooperative Bank

Legacy Funds held in Working Accounts

Balance

$ 9,200.00
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REPORT OF TOWN AUDITORS

This is to certify that we have examined the accounts of the Select-

men, Town Treasurer, Town Clerk, Tax Collector, Trustees of Trust

Funds, Road Agent, Library Trustees, Fire Warden, Town History

Committee, Melendy Pond Authority, Building Inspector, Municipal

Court, Civil Defense Director, and Memorial Day Committee, and

find them correctly cast and properly vouched.

WALTER B. FESSENDEN
ROGENE PORTER

Auditors

REPORT OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

Dr.

Balance on Hand, January 1, 1960 $ 92.88

Town Appropriation 75.00

Income from Trust Funds 290.81

Fine Money 12.60

Sale of Old Books 12.00

$ 483.29

Cr.
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REPORT OF HISTORY COMMITTEE

Histories on Hand, January 1, 1959 160

Histories on Hand, December 31, 1959 150

Sold Ten Histories at $3.00 $30.00

Remitted to Town Treasurer $30.00

CHARLOTTE WRIGHT
Treasurer

REPORT OF FOREST FIRE WARDEN

December 31, 1959

Dr.

Received from Town of Brookline $ 78.63

Or.

Forest Fire Training Meeting, April 1

1

$ 48.33

Munn Fire, April 14 30.30

$ 78.63

Number of Fires, 1

Acres Burned, 1

Permits Issued, 115

NASON W. FESSENDEN
Forest Fire Warden
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MEMORIAL DAY REPORT

Town Appropriation

Expenses

:

Milford Drum Corps

Flags for Cemeteries

Total

Balance

$ 125.00

100.00

22.75

$ 122.75

2.25

Respectfully submitted

GEORGE W. FARVVELL
Chairman, Memorial Day Committee

REPORT OF BUILDING INSPECTOR

December 31, 1959

Dr.

13 Construction Permits Issued @ $1.00

2 House Trailer Permits Issued @ $2.00

13.00

4.00

17.00

Or.

Remitted to Town Treasurer 17.00

DAVID R. GROGAN
Building Inspector
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CIVIL DEFENSE REPORT FOR 1959

December 31, 1959

To The Honorable Board of Selectmen

Brookline, New Hampshire

Gentlemen

:

I hereby submit my report of receipts and expenditures of the

Civil Defense Unit for the year 1959.

Cash balance January 1, 1959 $ 58.95

1959 Appropriation 50.00

Total $ 108.95

Expenditures

May 7—Radio Service Lab., Manchester

Six batteries for portable radios $ 14.41

Aug. 27—State of New Hampshire

Five folding cots

Three 38 cal. pistols 7.75

Nov. 14—Johnson Electric Co., Nashua

One battery for portable radio 3.00

Nov. 14—Delux Radio, Nashua

Five batteries for portable radios 14.00

Nov. 16—A. A. Hall Co.

Food for search party (lost hunter) 22.97

Nov. 16—Jane Whitcomb

Food for search party (lost hunter) 1.13

Total expenditures $ 63.26 $ 45.69

Generator Fund $ 68.68

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD F. BURGESS
Director, Brookline Civil Defense
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MUNICIPAL COURT REPORT

Cr.

nee February 1, 1959
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REPORT OF MELENDY POND AUTHORITY

January I. 1959 to December 31, 1959

Bal. on hand Jan. 1, 1959

Lee J. Larson

Fred C. Nelson

David R. Grogan

Stuart B. Johnson

Stephen F. Wiles

Arthur C. Atwood

F. C. Brown

Louis Ansaldo

Alfred Elliott

Horace Dean

Wilfred E. Hamel
Frederick H. Walker, Jr.

Alvin C. Easton

Gale Tyler

Kenneth Spencer

Robert E. LaRose

W. H. King

Fred A. Spring

Howard E. Paulson

James A. Courage

45.00

35.00

40.00

35.00

35.00

20.00

60.00

35.00

35.00

70.00

35.00

60.00

35.00

70.00

35.00

25.00

12.50

12.50

12.50

35.00

$ 11.59

$ 742.50

$ 754.09
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Expenditures

Grover C. Farwell $ 10.00

Quentin O. Young 10.00

Stanley Reynolds 36.00

Charles Jepson 36.00

Quentin O. Young 85.27

Williard W. Cummings 10.00

$ 187.27

754.09

187.27

Balance $ 566.82

LOUISE E. COREY
Treasurer

REPORT OF DISTRICT NURSE

A clinic for Salk Vaccine inoculations was held at the Church of

Christ parlors on February 17, 1959—there were twenty-eight who re-

ceived the immunizations—and Small Pox Vaccinations were available

to those entering school in September. Mrs. S. Jefferys, R.N. was

clinic nurse.

Mrs. Gladys Bergh was chairman of the clinic and Mrs. Porter

furnished transportation. Mrs. Jane Dubben assisted with the clerical

work.

Doctor Alexander Law gave the immunizations. The clinic was

under the direction of the State Department of Health.

MARIE H. FAHEY
State Nurse
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ANNUAL REPORT

of the

Officers

of the

School District

SCHOOL OFFICERS

1959-60

School Board

Terence Denehy

Charles Rutter

Mrs. Randi Bremer

Mrs. Louise Corey, Treasurer

Alton C. Jensen, Moderator

Mrs. Ruth McGhee, Clerk

Walter B. Fessenden, Auditor

Mrs. Rogene Porter, Auditor

Harold C. Bowley, Milford, N. H.

Alexandre Law, M.D., Milford, N. H.

Mrs. Marion GanglofT, R.N., Milford, N. H.

Miss Mabel L Connolly, Milford, N. H.

Mrs. Beatrice Denehy

Alvin Taylor

Term Expires

1960

1961

1962

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

Superintendent

School Physician

School Nurse

Helping Teacher

Census Enumerator

Truant Officer
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WARRANT FOR ANNUAL SCHOOL MEETING

The State of New Hampshire

To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of

Brookline qualified to vote in district affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in

said district on the Third day of March 1960, at eight o'clock

in the afternoon, to act upon the following subjects:

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year.

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year.

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the

ensuing three years.

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year.

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensation

of any other officers or agents of the district.

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com-
mittees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating therto.

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant.

8. To see what sum of money the district will raise

and appropriate for the support of schools, for the salaries

of school district officials and agents, and for the payment

of statutory obligations of the district, and to authorize the

application against said appropriation of such sums as are
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estimated to be received from the state foundation aid fund

together \\ith other income; the school board to certify

to the selectmen the balance between the estimated revenue

and the appropriation, \\ hich balance is to be raised by taxes

by the town.

9. To see if the district will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $5,000.00 to be paid into the Capital Re-
serve Fund for construction and equipment of a new school

building.

10. If the above article is not approved, to see if the

district will raise and appropriate the sum of $2,500.00 to

be paid into the Capital Reserve Fund for the construction

and equipment of a new school building.

1 1

.

To transact any other business which may legally

come before said meeting.

Gi\en under our hands at said Brookline this Thir-

teenth day of February, 1960.

TERENCE A. DENEHY
RANDI BREMER
CHARLES F. RUTTER

School Board

A true copy of Warrant—Attest

:

TERENCE A. DENEHY
RANDI BREMER
CHARLES F. RUTTER

School Board
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SCHOOL BOARD BUDGET

ADMINISTRATION:

1. Salaries of District Officers

2. Superintendent's Salary (local share)

3. Tax for State-Wide Supervision

4. Salaries of other Administrative Personnel

5. Supplies and Administrative Expenses

INSTRUCTION:

6. Principal's and Teachers' Salaries

7. Books and other Instructional Aids

8. Scholars' Supplies

10. Supplies and other Instruction Expenses

OPERATION OF SCHOOL PLANT:

11. Salaries of Janitors

12. Fuel or Heat

13. Water, Light, Janitor Supplies

MAINTENANCE OF SCHOOL PLANT:

14. Repairs and Replacements

Working
Budget
1959-60
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ESTIMATED INCOME OF DISTRICT:

State Aid $ 8,00U.U0 $ 8,400.00

Trust Funds 380.00 380.00

•Statutory Obligations

$ 8,380.00 $ 8,780.00

Assessment needed March 1959 53,563.05

Assessment needed March 1960 57,934.21

$61,943.05 $66,714.21
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SCHOOL CALENDAR— 1959-60

Begin Close

Wednesday, September 9, 1959 Wednesday, December 23, 1959

Monday, January 4, 1960 Friday, February 19, 1960

Monday, February 29, 1960 Friday, April 22, 1960

Monday, May 2, 1960 Approximately Friday, June 17, 1960

Holidays

:

October 15-16—Teachers' Convention

November 26-27—Thanksgiving

School closes at 12: 15 P. M.—November 25

May 30—Memorial Day

SCHOOL CALENDAR— 1960-61

Sept. 7 (Wed.) — Dec. 21 (Wed.) 74 days

(Nov. 24, 25)

Jan. 3 (Tues.) — Feb. 17 (Fri.) 34 days

Feb. 27 (Mon.) — Apr. 21 (Fri.) 40 days

May 1 (Mon.) — Approximately June 23 (Fri.) 37 days

(Memorial Day, May 30)

185 days

Schools close at 12: 15 on Nov. 23. Teachers Convention Oct. 20-

21 — schools will close to encourage teachers to attend their Conven-

tion. The closing date will be revised as the number of days for con-

vention, workshop, or bad weather is known. Under any conditions,

schools will close at the end of 180 pupil days.
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FINANCIAL REPORT

July I, 1958 to June 30. 1959

RECEIPTS

FROM FEDERAL:
Special Milk $ 231.09

FROM STATE:
Equalization Fund 7,903.51

FROM SELECTMEN BY TAXATION:
1958 - 59 Appropriation 49,339.10

FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN TAXATION:
Income from Trust Funds 475.16

Other Income 22.00

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES $ 57,970.86

CASH ON HAND, JULY 1, 1958 2,842.45

GRAND TOTAL $ 60,813.31

PAYMENTS
Administration:

I. Salaries of District Officers

Randi Bremer, School Board $ 50.00

Terence Denehy, School Board 50.00

Charles Rutter, School Board 50.00

Ruth McGhee, Clerk 5.00

Louise Corey, Treasurer 25.00

Miriam Jepson, Auditor 5.00

Walter Fessenden, Auditor 5.00

$ 190.00
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2, Superintendent's Salary (Local Share)

Treasurer^ Supervisory Union #40 357.50

3. Tax for State-Wide Supervision

State Treasurer, $2 per Capita Tax 366.00

4. Salaries of Other Administrative Personnel

Alvin Taylor, Truant Officer $ 20.00

Margie Wheeler, Census Enumerator 20.00

Treasurer, Supervisory Union *40,

Secretary Salary & Helping Teacher 409.50

$ 449.50

5. Supplies and Expenses

Treasurer, Supervisory Union *40,

office expenses and travel $ 182.00

Louise Corey, Postage 2.28

Town of Brookline, Town Reports 25.00

N. H. School Boards Association

1958-59 Dues 10.00

$ 219.28

6. Teachers' Net Salaries

Edith Dunn $ 2,865.12

Marion Lewis 1,041.33

Mildred Montrone 2,905.06

Helen D. Nutting 1,456.34

Ruth Varney 2,870.54

Elsie Wheeler 373.24

Beatrice Hall 49.12

Agnes Homoleski 9.80

Mrs. Max Holland 49.00
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Mrs. Joseph Krush

Income Tax
Retirement
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Maintenance of School Plant;

14. Repairs and Replacements

The Domestic Company $ 121.60

Robert Reed 3.51

$ 125.11

15. Health Supervision

Boulter's Pharmacy $ 5.71

Treasurer, Supervisory Union *40,

Nurse Salary ' 214.20

Alexandre Law, M.D., Physician salary 75.00

$ 294.91

16. Transportation

Grover Farwell $ 3,600.00

Potanipo Garage, Inc. 7,950.00

$ 11,550.00

1 7. Tuition

City of Nashua $ 20,309.00

18. Special Activities and Special Funds

Harold C. Bowley, Milk 231.09

19. Retirement

Teachers Retirement System $ 736.67

Social Security 280.76

Treasurer, Supervisory Union *40,

Superintendent's Retirement 37.50

$ 1,054.93
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20. Insurance

Harland H. Holt 133.91

21. Land and New Buildings

Harrison E. Smith $ 38.75

Mrs. Carl Cliftord 800.00

$ 838.75

24. Paynnents into Capital Reserve Fund

Trustees of the Trust Funds $ 2,500.00

57,125.20

Cash on Hand, June 30, 1959 3,688.1

1

GRAND TOTAL $ 60,813.31
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BALANCE SHEET — JUNE 30. 1959

Assets

Cash on Hand, June 30, 1959 $ 3,688.11

Llablllfles

Advance on '59-'60 appropriation 297.11

Capital Reserve 2,500.00

Nye Land 37.52

SuqDlus (Excess of Assets over Liabilities) 3,353.48

TERENCE DENEHY
MRS. RANDI BREMER
CHARLES RUTTER

School Board

HAROLD C. BOVVLEY, Superintendent

July 1, 1959

INSURANCE COVERAGE

Primary School $ 8,500.00

Contents in Primary School 500.00

Contents in Daniels Academy 1,000.00

Bodily-Injury Liability 10,000.00

$ 20,000.00
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REPORT OF TREASURER OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1959

Cash on Hand July 1, 1958 $ 2,842.45

Received from Selectmen:

Current Appropriation $ 49,339.10

Received from State Treasurer:

State Funds 7,903.51

Other Sources:

Trust Funds 475.16

Other 22.00

$ 497.16

TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR FISCAL YEAR $ 60,813.31

LESS SCHOOL BOARD ORDERS PAID 57,125.20

BALANCE ON HAND JUNE 30, 1959 $ 3,688.11

LOUISE COREY
District Treasurer

AUDITORS' CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have examined the books, vouchers, bank

statements, and other financial records of the treasurer of the School

District of Brookline of which the above is a true summary for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1959, and find them correct in all respects.

WALTER B. FESSENDEN,
ROGENE PORTER,

Auditors
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SALARIES— 1958-59

a. Superintendent

State's Share $ 2,500.00

Local Share

Amherst $ 1,100.00

Brookline 357.50

Hollis 907.50

Milford 2,832.50

Mont Vernon 302.50

$ 5,500.00

$ 8,000.00

b. Helping Teacher

State's Share $ 2,500.00

Local Share

Amherst $ 720.00

Brookline 234.00

Hollis . 594.00

Milford 1,854.00

Mont Vernon 198.00

3,600.00

$ 6,100.00
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REPORT OF THE CLERK OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

Notification of School Assessment, 1959

EXPENDITURES

Current Expenditures $ 61,403.05

CAPITAL OUTLAY:

New Equipment 540.00

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS

Additions & Improvements 500.00

Capital Reserve Fund 5,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 67,443.05

RECEIPTS

Federal Aid (Estimate) $ 8,000.00

Trust Funds (Estimate) 380.00

Assessment required to meet school

District Appropriation 59,063.05

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 67,443.05

1 certify that the above is a correct statement of the obligations

authorized, and the amounts to be assessed to meet statuory require-

ments and appropriations made at the annual meeting of the Brook-

line School District held March 5, 1959.

MRS. RUTH McGHEE
Clerk of the School District
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ADMINISTRATION

Superintendent

I herewith present my 21st annual report, consisting of this dis-

cussion together with other reports printed herewith:

Schools are Big Business

The following table indicates what size this Supervisory Union has

become. One needs only to add this to the other Supervisory Unions in

this State and then to the other States to understand the magntiude of

Schools as a Business in this Country. Since this unit and New Hamp-

shire is so small as compared with hundreds of others, it is no wonder

many people do not reaUze what goes on here or in the Nation with re-

spect to education.
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Salaries

Item 6 of the Budget refers to Teacher's Salaries and Constitutes

the largest amount in the total. For some time now, we have tried to

consider salaries on a percentage basis, using a beginner's starting-

salary as 100% and advancing each year by 4% for varying numbers of

years. At the present, this starting-salary is $3700. Teachers of experi-

ence receive more by some 4% to 32%. We have thiee classes of pre-

paration: 1. Those without a degree—whose salaries may range from

92% — 116^^0 of the base. 2. Those with a Bacheolr's degree—100%
to 112%. 3. Those with a Master's degree—108% to 132%. Not all

the districts have all of these features, all have some of them.

Now I feel the base must be changed and have recommended in

my budgets to School Boards, $3900 as the 100% base. Our study of

salaries prompts these rewards to justify this base.

A. Beginners next September will demand and get much more

than the present $3700.

B. The average salaries of classroom teachers this year are:—
National average $5025.

Mass. average $5100

N. H. average $4356

S. U. *40 median $4144.

Our median is thus $212 lower than N. H.'s average, $956 lower

than Mass. (our greatest competitor) and $881 lower than the Na-

tional average.

C. Mass. will be on a $4000. minimum for 1960-61—this by law.

(a nearby district in N. H. is already on this minimum.)

D. The average starting pay of women college graduates of 1957

(three years ago—when our base salary was $3200) :
—

Chemists $4847.

All
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E. Therefore, to compete for and to maintain the adequate

teaching staff this Union expects, I recommend an increase in the base

of $200. This would bring us up to challenging distance of present

scales and maintain a status quo; an increase of $300. would allow this

Union to compete for teaching services with the expected increase in

states and districts surrounding us.

The Staff

The same stafT of teachers remains on duty as at the last report.

Their total years of experience should be of significance to you.

The Future

Someone has said that we must look to the future because that is

where we will spend the rest of our lives. Therefore, we make a budget

for the future, we look into the years to come and examine our needs.

The present budget has allowed for matching of Federal funds to

purchase much needed science equipment. The proposed budget con-

tains an item to continue this matching next year with both Science and

Mathematics in mind. This is a good opportunity to improve our

equipment and thus contribute to better teaching in these fields, in

which there is so much interest at these times.

I am deeply grateful to the School Board, Teachers, and citizens

for their continued good efTorts and interest in the school.

Respectfully.

HAROLD C. BOWLEY
Superintendent of Schools
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REPORT OF HEALTH SUPERVISION— 1958-59

Dr. Alexandre Law, M.D., Examiner

(Mrs.) Virginia Gill, R.N., School Nurse

The total number of children examined

Tuberculosis Tests

Defective Tonsils & Adenoids

Defective Teeth

Cardiac Disease

Orthopedic

Nutrition

Defective Vision

Defective Hearing

Defective Skin

Defective Scalp

Parents were informed of all the above cases.

Diseases Reported:

Mumps 10

Pediculosis 9

Pre-school Clinic—May 8—No. Examined: 14

No. Home Visits by School Nurse— 19
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GENERAL STATISTICS FOR SCHOOL YEAR

1958-59

Number of pupils registered during year:

Boys—58; Girls—65 123

Enrollment by Grades:

1-20; 11-21; III-20

IV-21; V-22; VI-19 123

Average membership in Grades 1-6 119.6

Percent of attendance in Grades 1-6 89.8

Number not absent or tardy during year 4

Number of sessions in all schools 350

Teaching positions:

Elementary — 4

Part-time Teachers — 1

PERFECT ATTENDANCE
School Year— 1958-59

Grade III: Linda Gray

Grade IV: Florence Denehy

Grade V: Linda Judkins

Grade VI : Alberta Davis

BROOKUNE TUITION PUPILS ATTENDING NASHUA
SCHOOLS— 1959-60

Grade
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SCHOOL CENSUS

Mrs. Beatrice Denehy, Enumerator

A^e as of

Sept. 1, 1959
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OUR HELPING TEACHER

Individual differences among children in supervisory union *40

In spite of what we would like to believe, all children are not cre-

ated equal. There is nothing we can do to alter that fact. But all

children are entitled to an equal opportunity to be educated, regard-

less of the inequalities of their creation. The educational program in

this union is continually improving in ways and means of doing this.

However, we must continue to find better ways.

A study of the results of our recent testing program shows very

clearly many of these inequalities. It will also give some indication of

the many problems encountered by our teachers in attempting to give

an equal education to all their children.

Consider the following table as a means of classifying individuals

according to their ability:

Below I. Q. 75—Retarded, needing special education

I. Q. 75 - 85—Slow learner, requiring extra time and extra help.

I. Q. 86 - 1 19—Range of slow to average to rapid learners

I. O. 120 - 140—Rapid learners, including gifted, needing enrich-

ment or possible acceleration

I. Q. 141 & over—Gifted to genius, needing special education

Of a total of 861 children in this union in grades two, three, four,

and five tested this year,

19 scored I. Q. 74 or less

40 scored between I. Q. 75 and 85

562 scored between I. Q. 86 and 119

223 scored between I. Q. 120 and 140

17 scored between I. Q. 141 and 162

We realize that no test is infallible and that for some children it is

but a rough estimate of their ability. In any case this survey has many

implications for us.
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1. A program designed to meet the needs of the average group
cares for most of the children.

2. To be most effective an educational program must meet the

requirements of all children.

3. Those children at either extreme should have a special pro-

gram.

4. The grouping of children according to their needs is a way of

proxiding for their differences.

While the program for caring for the gifted within our present

classroom structure is increasingly productive there seems to be no good
solution to the problems of the retarded. It seems hardly fair to anyone

concerned that these children are not given the special type of educa-

tion which is impossible to find in a regular classroom. It requires a

specially trained teacher, special materials and consideration to give

these children the equal educational opportunity they deserve. There

are enough of them to warrant a special, but not segregated, classroom

somewhere within this union. It is a real challenge. What can we do

about it?

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the School Boards,

Superintendent, Parents and associates for their help and cooperation.

Respectfully,

MABEL I. CONNOLLY
Helping Teacher

SYNOPSIS OF SCHOOL MEETING
March 6. 1959

The School District met according to the warrant, and the war-
rant was read by Alton Jensen, Moderator, pro-tem.

1. Alton Jensen was elected Moderator.

2. Ruth L. McGhee was elected Clerk.

3. Randi Bremer was elected a member of the School Board for
the ensuing three years.

4. Louise Corey was elected Treasurer of the School District.
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5. Voted to pass this article and consider it later under the budget.

6. Voted that all reports be accepted as printed in the Town
Report.

7. Voted that the Auditors chosen by the town be elected to

serve as School District Auditors.

Voted that the School Study Committee be continued for another

year with same members.

Motion to table articles 8-11 was defeaetd.

8. Voted that the district raise and appropriate the sum of

$61,943.05 for the support of schools, for the salaries of school district

officials and agents, and for the payment of statutory obligations of the

district, and to authorize the application against said appropriation of

such sums as are estimated to be received from the state foundation aid

fund together with other income; the school board to certify to the

selectmen the balance between the estimated revenue and the approp-

riation which balance is to be raised by taxes by the town.

9. Voted that the school district raise and appropriate the sum of

$500 to supplement and improve the toilet facilities at the primary

Building.

10. Voted that the school district raise and appropriate the sum
of $5,000 to be paid into the capital reserve fund for the purpose of

construction and equipment of a new school building.

11. Voted to pass the article.

12. Motion to pass the article was defeated.

Voted to recess the meeting to May 2, 1959 at this same place at

the hour of 8 o'clock P. M. and that considertaion of this article be

deferred until that time.

13. Voted that the school board take some definite action relative

to constructing some means of fire escape at the Primary Building.

Voted to recess the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

RUTH L. McGHEE, Clerk
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REPORT OF THE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

For the Year Ending

December 31, 1959

THHOUGH ERHOR, THE POLICE REPORT
WAS OMITTED FROM THE AUNUAL RE-
PORT MAKING THIS SUPPLEMENT NEP-
ESSARY.



REPORT OF POLICE DEPARTMENT

The year of 1959 was a very busy and successful year for
the Brookline Police Department.

In the months of January through April members of the po-
lice department attended F.B.I, police schools in Goffstown
and in Brookline covering all phases of police work. Each
school consisting of some 50 hours of instruction.

In May through the efforts of the police department and
efforts of the P~TA two members of the Brookline School Safe-
ty Patrol were able to attend the A. A. A. School Safety Patrol
Jamborie in Washington, D.C.

In the spring and summer months the police station in the
town hall was cleaned up, repaired, painted and made useable,
all work being done voluntarily by members of the police de-
partment.

As to the enforcement side of the activity, 507 vehicles
were stopped by the Brookline Police for one type of viola-
tion or another ranging from defective equipment, check ups
to summons to court if the violation warranted such.

Of the 11 cases of breaking and entering and attempted
breaks all were solved with the exception of two attempted
breaks and most of them were cleaned up in a matter of 48
hours.

As you will notice by the police activity report, all
activity has increased greatly over last year, which is true,
not only in our community but throughout the country, and is
sure to be on the increase for years to come.

To cope with this situation a well organized, trained and
efficient police department is very essential, through F.B.I.
Schools, regional police schools and local training we are
attempting and will continue to try and give our community
the well trainecl and efficient police department that is
needed.

I wish to thank all that have co-operated and contributed
to make this a successful year for our department, especially
Mrs. Anita Taylor who has spent many hours at the police radio
at no cost to the town.

With our radio set up in my home, we can receive and trans-
mit direct to the State Police in Concord reaching any point
in N.H. in a matter of seconds and our own set up with which
we caji contact any of the surrounding towns direct, giving
us complete radio coverage, to give aid, receive aid and
to cope with any emergency efficiently.

Alvin W. Taylor
Chief of Police
Brookline, N.H.

—o

—

ACTIVITY REPORT

Hoxirs:
Alvin W. Taylor
Charles Wood
George Hamel
Robert Ward
Einer Knudsen Jr.
Willard Cummings
George Chambers

Milage: Alvin W. Taylor

1

1



January 1, 1959 to December 51, 1959, Alvln W. Taylor
patroling and investigation of complaints, 1,212)^ hours
and 3,550 miles

All other police officers paid and voluntary police
work, 555 hours.

Aid to other departments 88
Aid from other departments 56
Auto accidents 27
Attempted breaking and entering 7
Breaking and entering k
Complaints. .. (other than motor vehicle) 101
Dog cases ^8
Deer killed by auto 2
Emergency calls ^0
Missing persons 15
Larceny 5
Suspicious persons checked 58
Vandalism 15
Motor Vehicle
Defective equipment tickets given 14-5

Summons to Court 109
Written warnings 85
Verbal warnings 7^
Suspicious cars checked 95
Road checks 4

— o

—

REPORT OF EXPENDITURES

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Police phone

Jan. $11.65 July $12.60
Feb. 12.85 Aug. 1^.65
Mar. 11.60 Sept. 15.50
Apr. 10.55 Oct. 17.25
May 10.75 Nov. 15.15
June 10.90 Dec. 12.75

$152.00
Supplies:



Einer Knudsen Jr, $ 12.00
George Hamel 50.40
George Chambers 15.00
Willard Cummings 10.00

S607.75

Expenditures $95^.^0
1959 Police Appropriation 900 . 00
Overdraft $5^.^-0

Respectfully submitted

Alvin W. Taylor
Chief of Police
Brookline, N.H.





FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

222— Center

333 — South Brookline

444— West Brookline

555— North Brookline

666— Pepperell Road

777— Old Milford Road

1 Long Blast of Fire Alarm

EMERGENCY CALL
ASSEMBLE AT FIRE STATION

8 Short Blasts at 15 second intervals Air Raid Alarm

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS

W. J. Soucy, Fire Chief Tel. I6I-W4

Nason W. Fessenden, Forest Fire Warden 35-M

I

Forace R. Hall, Forest Fire Deputy 678

E. C. Fessenden, Fire Dept. Engineer 35-M3

Grover C. Farwell, Fire Dept. Engineer 3 1 7-W

I

Grover C. Farwell, Jr., Forest Fire Deputy 32I-M2
Lawrence E. Corey, Forest Fire Deputy 293

Alpha A. Hall, Forest Fire Deputy 3 1 7-M3
Willard W. Cummings

Forest Fire Deputy Milford, N. H. 495-M3
Alvin W. Taylor, Chief of Police 1 6 1 -M

I

CIVIL DEFENSE OFFICERS

Director Harold F. Burgess (Resigned)

Assistant Director Richard Montgomery
Fire Fighting Unit Nason W. Fessenden

Police Unit Alvin Taylor

Transoprtation Unit Grover C. Farwell, Jr.

Health and Sanitation Unit Alton C. Jensen

TOWNELL PRINTING CO.






